YouGov Survey: Family Estrangement

Sample
Conducted
Margin of Error

4395 U.S. adult citizens
July 24 - August 1, 2025

+2%

You

1. Are you currently estranged from — that is, no longer have a relationship with — any of the following family

members?

A sibling

A parent

A child

A grandparent
A grandchild

Yes
24%
16%
10%
9%

6%

No
71%
80%
86%
86%
89%

Not sure
3%
2%
2%
2%
3%

2. Who is the person that cut off contact between you and the following estranged family member?
Asked of people who are estranged from each family member

A sibling

A parent

A child

A grandparent
A grandchild

| did
26%
38%
13%
20%
14%

They did
29%
20%
46%
12%
30%

We both

19%
15%
13%
15%

did

4%

Someone
else did

5%
6%
13%
7%
35%

No one did

— we just

grew apart
18%
12%
8%
30%
10%

Prefer not
to say

2%
2%
2%
2%
2%

Prefer not
to say

40/0
10%
70/0
16%
8%
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3. Which of the following are reasons why you are estranged from a sibling? Select all that apply.
Asked of people who are estranged from a sibling

Personality CONfliCtS ... 29%
Lies Or betrayal . ... e 29%
Manipulative behavior . ... 26%
Conflict with other family members ... ... 24%
Conflicting values or lifestyle ... 23%
Growing apPart . ... ... 22%
Mental eSS ... 14%
Money or property diSPULES . ...t e 13%
SUDSIANCE ADUSE ... 12%
Abuse (physical, emotional, or sexual) ....... ..o 10%
Political disagreements ... ... 9%
Religious disagreements . ... ... o i e 5%
Abandonment Or NEGIECE ... .o 5%
LGBTQ+ identity ... 3%
Fallout from diVOrCe . ... e 3%
Race-related conflict ... .. i 1%
ANOTNEr TS ON . e 21%
N O SUNE ot e e 6%
Prefer NOt 10 Say ..o 4%

4. Which of the following are reasons why you are estranged from a parent? Select all that apply.
Asked of people who are estranged from a parent

Manipulative behavior . ... ... e 34%
Abuse (physical, emotional, or sexual) ....... ... 34%
Lies Or betrayal . ... 31%
Abandonment Or NEQIECE . ... .. . e 29%
Personality conflicts . ... .o 26%
Conflict with other family members ... 21%
Conflicting values or lifestyle ... 20%
Mental ilINESS ... e 19%
SubSstanCe abuse ... .. 15%
GrOWING @PAIT .t 14%
Fallout from diVOrCe .. ..o e 11%
Money or property diSPULES ...t s 8%
Religious disagreements . ... ... it 8%
Political disagreements ... ... o e 7%
LGBTQ+ deNtity .. oen ittt s 6%
Race-related conflict ... ... i 2%
ANOTNEr FEASON .. 27%
N O SUNE e 6%

Prefer NOt 10 Say . ... 5%
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5. Which of the following are reasons why you are estranged from a child? Select all that apply.
Asked of people who are estranged from a child

Lies Or betrayal ..o e 24%
Conflicting values or lifestyle ... i e 21%
Fallout from diVOrCe .. ... e 20%
Manipulative behavior . ... e 18%
Personality conflicts . ... . oo 17%
Conflict with other family members ... 16%
SUBStANCE AbUSE ... 12%
GrOWING APaIT ettt et e e 10%
Mental lINESS .. 9%
Money Or Property diSPULES . ...ttt e e 6%
Political disagreements ... ... 5%
Abuse (physical, emotional, or sexual) .........o i e 4%
Abandonment Or NEGIECE ... .o 4%
Religious disagreements . ... .. ...t e 4%
LGBTQ+ Identity ..o 3%
Race-related conflict ... .. i 2%
ANOTNEr TS ON . e 24%
N O SUNE ot e e 8%
Prefer NOt 10 Say ..o 6%

6. Which of the following are reasons why you are estranged from a grandparent? Select all that apply.
Asked of people who are estranged from a grandparent

Conflict with other family members ... 16%
Manipulative behavior . ... e 14%
GrOWING @A et e e 13%
Personality conflicts ... e 10%
Conflicting values or lifestyle ... 10%
Abandonment Or NEgIECt ... . i 9%
Lies Or betrayal . ... o 9%
Fallout from divOrCe . ... i 7%
Abuse (physical, emotional, or sexual) .......... i e 7%
Mental lINESS ... e 7%
Religious disagreements . ... .. ..o e 7%
LGBTQ+ Identity .o 4%
Political disagreements . ... 4%
Money or property diSPULES ...t 3%
SUDStaNCE ADUSE ... o 3%
Race-related conflict ... ... i 2%
ANOTNEr FEASON .. 45%
N O SUNE e 5%

Prefer NOt 10 Say . ... 4%
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7. Which of the following are reasons why you are estranged from a grandchild? Select all that apply.
Asked of people who are estranged from a grandchild

Conflict with other family members ... 30%
Manipulative behavior . ... 13%
Lies Or betrayal ... e 12%
GrOWING @PAIT .ttt et e 11%
Conflicting values or lifestyle ... 10%
Fallout from diVOrCe . ... e 9%
Personality conflicts . .....oo oo e 5%
Mental lINESS .. 5%
SUDSIANCE ADUSE ... 5%
Abuse (physical, emotional, or sexual) ...... ..o e 4%
LGB T Q4 Nty .. et ettt e 3%
Race-related conflict ... ... o i e 2%
Religious disagreements . ... .. ...t e 2%
Money or property diSPULES ... .o e 2%
Political disagreements ... ... . i 2%
Abandonment Or NEQIECE ... .. i 2%
ANOTNEr TS ON . e 20%
N Ot SUNE L e 13%
Prefer NOt 10 Say ..o 7%

8. Are there any circumstances in which you would consider reconciling with the following estranged family
member?
Asked of people who are estranged from each family member

Prefer not
Yes No Not sure to say
A sibling 45% 29% 22% 4%
A parent 35% 39% 18% 8%
A child 70% 15% 12% 3%
A grandparent 40% 34% 13% 13%
A grandchild 66% 17% 10% 6%
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Interviewing Dates

Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

July 24 - 27, 2025 | July 25 - 27, 2025 | July 28 - 30, 2025 | July 29 -
August 1, 2025

U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.122, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.868.

4395
+ 2% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

97 questions not reported.
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July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1A. Estranged from Family — A sibling
Are you currently estranged from — that is, no longer have a relationship with — any of the following family members?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 24% 24% 25% 19% 23% 28% 23% 24% 24% 27% 24%
No 71% 71% 71% 74% 73% 66% 73% 72% 70% 69% 69%
Not sure 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 5%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 5% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (4,376) (1,985) (2,391) (949) (1,113) (1,383) (931) (2,842) (568) (644) (322)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K  $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
Yes 24% 20% 28% 23% 21% 21% 30% 19% 20% 22% 23% 25% 26%
No 71% 73% 66% 75% 75% 76% 64% 7% 79% 73% 73% 69% 71%
Not sure 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2%
Prefer not to say 2% 3% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (4,376) (1,515) (1,703) (1,158) (1,802) (1,445) (1,736) (1,216) (953) (797) (930) (1,673) (976)
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July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1B. Estranged from Family — A parent
Are you currently estranged from — that is, no longer have a relationship with — any of the following family members?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 Black Hispanic Other
Yes 16% 16% 17% 22% 20% 16% 17% 22% 16%
No 80% 80% 79% 70% 77% 80% 77% 74% 78%
Not sure 2% 2% 3% 6% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (4,369) (1,983) (2,386) (949) (1,115) (1,376) (566) (644) (321)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K  $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
Yes 16% 16% 19% 14% 13% 12% 21% 14% 17% 17% 16%
No 80% 80% 76% 83% 84% 86% 74% 83% 79% 78% 81%
Not sure 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (4,369) (1,514) (1,696) (1,159) (1,798) (1,445) (1,733) (795) (929) (1,672)  (973)
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July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1C. Estranged from Family — A child
Are you currently estranged from — that is, no longer have a relationship with — any of the following family members?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 10% 11% 10% 4% 10% 12% 14% 11% 8% 12% 9%
No 86% 85% 87% 91% 87% 84% 83% 87% 84% 82% 87%
Not sure 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (4,367) (1,984) (2,383) (948) (1,115) (1,376) (928) (2,837) (565) (642) (323)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K  $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
Yes 10% 8% 11% 12% 9% 10% 13% 10% 7% 9% 10% 11% 11%
No 86% 88% 84% 85% 88% 87% 82% 87% 92% 87% 87% 85% 85%
Not sure 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Prefer not to say 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (4,367) (1,513) (1,697) (1,157) (1,797) (1,445) (1,729) (1,213) (953) (794) (929) (1,670) (974)
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July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1D. Estranged from Family — A grandparent
Are you currently estranged from — that is, no longer have a relationship with — any of the following family members?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 9% 9% 9% 16% 10% 6% 5% 9% 9% 13% 6%
No 86% 86% 87% 75% 86% 90% 91% 88% 84% 80% 88%
Not sure 2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (4,367) (1,983) (2,384) (949) (1,115) (1,375) (928) (2,835) (567) (644) (321)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K  $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
Yes 9% 9% 10% 8% 7% 7% 11% 7% 8% % 9% 10% 9%
No 86% 86% 83% 90% 89% 91% 83% 90% 91% 89% 87% 85% 87%
Not sure 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Prefer not to say 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (4,367) (1,515) (1,695) (1,157) (1,800) (1,445) (1,730) (1,215) (953) (796) (929) (1,672)  (970)
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July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1E. Estranged from Family — A grandchild
Are you currently estranged from — that is, no longer have a relationship with — any of the following family members?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 6% 6% 6% 4% 3% % 10% 6% 6% % 3%
No 89% 89% 89% 90% 93% 88% 85% 90% 85% 86% 89%
Not sure 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 5% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (4,363) (1,980) (2,383) (947) (1,114) (1,374) (928) (2,835) (565) (644) (319)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K  $50-100K $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West
Yes 6% 5% 5% % 5% 7% % 6% 3% 5% 5% % 6%
No 89% 89% 89% 88% 91% 89% 85% 91% 94% 89% 90% 87% 89%
Not sure 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 2%
Prefer not to say 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (4,363) (1,512) (1,694) (1,157) (1,798) (1,444) (1,728) (1,213) (952) (795) (927) (1,668)  (973)
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July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2A. Choice of Estrangement from Family — A sibling
Who is the person that cut off contact between you and the following estranged family member?
Asked of people who are estranged from each family member
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

| did 26% 22% 31% 24% 29% 27% 25% 27% 25% 29% *
They did 29% 32% 27% 21% 27% 32% 33% 31% 26% 19% *
We both did 19% 21% 17% 9% 16% 23% 20% 20% 10% 22% *
Someone else did 5% 5% 5% 9% 6% 3% 3% 3% 13% 7% *
No one did — we just

grew apart 18% 17% 18% 30% 20% 12% 16% 17% 20% 17% *
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 2% 4% 3% 7% 5% *
Totals 101% 101% 101% 99% 101% 99% 101% 101% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (992) (431) (561) (148) (247) (395) (202) (643) (118) (166) (65)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

| did 26% 29% 25% 26% 28% 26% 25% 31% 28% 26% 26% 24% 31%
They did 29% 27% 30% 30% 27% 30% 31% 28% 27% 22% 30% 32% 28%
We both did 19% 16% 19% 20% 23% 22% 17% 23% 20% 23% 15% 18% 21%
Someone else did 5% 6% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 8% 3% 5% 3%
No one did — we just

grew apart 18% 19% 17% 16% 15% 16% 18% 12% 20% 19% 24% 16% 13%
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 5% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 98% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (292) (439) (261) (361) (308) (492) (231) (174) (157) (202) (391) (242)
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July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2B. Choice of Estrangement from Family — A parent
Who is the person that cut off contact between you and the following estranged family member?
Asked of people who are estranged from each family member
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

| did 38% 30% 44% 51% 40% 33% * 36% * 45% *
They did 20% 25% 16% 14% 27% 20% * 21% * 18% *
We both did 15% 12% 17% 15% 10% 21% * 15% * 15% *
Someone else did 6% 8% 4% 4% 7% 4% * 5% * 5% *
No one did — we just

grew apart 12% 14% 11% 13% 8% 10% * 14% * 9% *
Prefer not to say 10% 11% 8% 4% 8% 12% * 9% * 8% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% * 100% * 100% *
Unweighted N (689) (281) (408) (189) (224) (212) (64) (403) (97) (140) (49)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

| did 38% 44% 44% 21% 49% 29% 34% 47% 40% 39% 40% 33% 43%
They did 20% 15% 22% 24% 11% 20% 24% 14% 18% % 21% 26% 16%
We both did 15% 14% 11% 22% 14% 21% 12% 19% 17% 26% 10% 13% 15%
Someone else did 6% 5% 4% 8% 5% 4% 6% 8% 5% 10% 3% 6% 4%
No one did — we just

grew apart 12% 12% 12% 13% 12% 14% 14% 6% 12% 9% 13% 13% 11%
Prefer not to say 10% 10% 8% 12% 9% 13% 9% 7% 8% 8% 12% 8% 11%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (689) (230) (304) (155) (261) (176) (351) (166) (108) (110) (146) (273) (160)
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July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2C. Choice of Estrangement from Family — A child
Who is the person that cut off contact between you and the following estranged family member?
Asked of people who are estranged from each family member
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

| did 13% 9% 18% * * 5% 9% 11% * * *
They did 46% 53% 38% * * 57% 62% 53% * * *
We both did 13% 9% 17% * * 15% 10% 12% * * *
Someone else did 13% 13% 14% * * 10% 6% 15% * * *
No one did — we just

grew apart 8% 11% 5% * * 8% % 6% * * *
Prefer not to say 7% 6% 8% * * 5% 6% 4% * * *
Totals 100% 101% 100% * * 100% 100% 101% * * *
Unweighted N (419) (219) (200) (31) (89) (172) (127) (276) (46) (72) (25)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

| did 13% 20% 15% 6% 18% 8% 10% 16% * * * 11% *
They did 46% 42% 41% 53% 50% 55% 45% 49% * * * 40% *
We both did 13% 11% 11% 16% 10% 13% 9% 17% * * * 11% *
Someone else did 13% 11% 17% 11% 10% % 20% 6% * * * 19% *
No one did — we just

grew apart 8% 11% 8% 7% 9% 8% 9% 8% * * * 10% *
Prefer not to say 7% 4% 9% 6% 4% 8% 7% 3% * * * 10% *
Totals 100% 99%  101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% * * * 101% *
Unweighted N (419)  (118)  (165)  (136)  (144) (152) (212) (127) (53) (74) (82) (169) (94)




YouGov Survey: Family Estrangement
July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU

2D. Choice of Estrangement from Family — A grandparent
Who is the person that cut off contact between you and the following estranged family member?
Asked of people who are estranged from each family member

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

| did 20% 14% 26% 31% 20% * * 21% * * *
They did 12% 13% 11% 5% 20% * * 10% * * *
We both did 15% 16% 15% 18% 14% * * 16% * * *
Someone else did 7% 8% % 13% 6% * * % * * *
No one did — we just

grew apart 30% 32% 28% 25% 28% * * 32% * * *
Prefer not to say 16% 18% 14% 8% 13% * * 14% * * *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% * * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (418) (173) (245) (163) (124) (90) (41) (243) (55) (98) (22)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

| did 20% 26% 20% * 30% 11% 23% 20% * * * 19% 22%
They did 12% 8% 13% * 10% 16% 11% 18% * * * 12% 10%
We both did 15% 18% 14% * 13% 13% 14% 22% * * * 16% 18%
Someone else did 7% 3% 10% * 7% 3% 6% 5% * * * 8% 3%
No one did — we just

grew apart 30% 27% 30% * 22% 40% 29% 26% * * * 26% 28%
Prefer not to say 16% 19% 12% * 17% 18% 17% 10% * * * 18% 19%
Totals 100%  101% 99% * 99% 101% 100% 101% * * * 99% 100%

Unweighted N 418)  (155) (172)  (91)  (161)  (104)  (197) (107) (73) (66) (84) (163)  (105)




YouGov Survey: Family Estrangement
July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2E. Choice of Estrangement from Family — A grandchild
Who is the person that cut off contact between you and the following estranged family member?
Asked of people who are estranged from each family member
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

| did 14% 16% 12% * * * * 11% * * *
They did 30% 31% 28% * * * * 34% * * *
We both did 4% 5% 4% * * * * 3% * * *
Someone else did 35% 30% 39% * * * * 37% * * *
No one did — we just

grew apart 10% 12% 8% * * * * 11% * * *
Prefer not to say 8% 6% 9% * * * * 5% * * *
Totals 101% 100% 100% * * * * 101% * * *
Unweighted N (246) (116) (130) (27) (28) (98) (93) (159) (34) (43) (10)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

| did 14% * * * * 11% 13% * * * * 17% *
They did 30% * * * * 29% 25% * * * * 32% *
We both did 4% * * * * 6% 3% * * * * 3% *
Someone else did 35% * * * * 30% 41% * * * * 26% *
No one did — we just

grew apart 10% * * * * 17% 10% * * * * 12% *
Prefer not to say 8% * * * * 7% 8% * * * * 11% *
Totals 101% * * * * 100% 100% * * * * 101% *
Unweighted N (246) (85) (72) (89) (85) (101) (125) (72) (28) (43) (40) (109) (54)

10
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Estrangement

July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3. Reason for Estrangement from Sibling
Which of the following are reasons why you are estranged from a sibling? Select all that apply.
Asked of people who are estranged from a sibling
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Personality conflicts 29% 29% 29% 23% 25% 32% 35% 29% 21% 28% *
Lies or betrayal 29% 24% 33% 19% 27% 35% 27% 32% 16% 26% *
Manipulative behavior 26% 25% 27% 18% 27% 30% 26% 29% 17% 25% *
Conflict with other family

members 24% 27% 22% 21% 30% 28% 14% 25% 20% 23% *
Conflicting values or

lifestyle 23% 24% 23% 20% 24% 24% 23% 25% 10% 21% *
Growing apart 22% 22% 23% 27% 25% 19% 23% 22% 20% 25% *
Mental illness 14% 12% 15% 11% 18% 13% 11% 14% 13% 11% *
Money or property

disputes 13% 12% 14% 1% 6% 20% 17% 16% 7% 10% *
Substance abuse 12% 11% 13% 6% 24% 12% 6% 14% 4% 11% *
Abuse (physical,

emotional, or sexual) 10% 9% 10% % 15% 9% 8% 11% 5% 6% *
Political disagreements 9% 12% 7% 6% 8% 10% 11% 11% 3% 8% *
Religious disagreements 5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 6% 8% 6% 2% 4% *
Abandonment or neglect 5% 4% 6% 9% 10% 3% 1% 6% 2% 5% *
LGBTQ+ identity 3% 5% 2% 5% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 3% *
Fallout from divorce 3% 2% 4% 0% 4% 4% 2% 3% 1% 1% *
Race-related conflict 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3% *
Another reason 21% 18% 23% 23% 17% 20% 25% 22% 20% 18% *
Not sure 6% 5% 6% 9% 6% 4% 5% 4% 9% 9% *
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 5% 8% 8% 2% 2% 3% 8% 5% *
Unweighted N (1,000) (434) (566) (149) (251) (398) (202) (647) (119) (169) (65)
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YouGov Survey: Family Estrangement

July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Personality conflicts 29% 30% 29% 29% 36% 31% 26% 31% 40% 20% 38% 24% 36%
Lies or betrayal 29% 25% 26% 35% 25% 33% 27% 35% 31% 22% 30% 30% 31%
Manipulative behavior 26% 22% 30% 25% 29% 31% 25% 28% 29% 22% 26% 27% 27%
Conflict with other family

members 24% 21% 25% 26% 20% 30% 21% 34% 27% 22% 20% 25% 30%
Conflicting values or

lifestyle 23% 30% 19% 23% 31% 22% 19% 27% 30% 22% 31% 17% 28%
Growing apart 22% 25% 22% 21% 21% 25% 21% 25% 22% 25% 21% 22% 23%
Mental illness 14% 15% 16% 9% 17% 12% 15% 13% 13% 10% 17% 13% 13%
Money or property

disputes 13% 13% 10% 18% 17% 16% 12% 14% 17% 16% 13% 11% 16%
Substance abuse 12% 11% 13% 13% 13% 11% 13% 10% 21% 11% 16% 13% 9%
Abuse (physical,

emotional, or sexual) 10% 7% 13% 8% 13% 8% 8% 17% 8% 7% 10% 9% 13%
Political disagreements 9% 10% 9% 8% 15% 10% 8% 15% 10% 4% 11% 8% 14%
Religious disagreements 5% 7% 6% 4% 11% 5% 5% 6% 6% 1% 7% 5% 8%
Abandonment or neglect 5% 8% 5% 3% % 5% 4% 9% 6% 6% 8% 5% 3%
LGBTQ+ identity 3% 4% 5% 1% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 6%
Fallout from divorce 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 0% 3% 4% 2%
Race-related conflict 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2%
Another reason 21% 22% 17% 25% 19% 23% 23% 16% 17% 18% 23% 21% 20%
Not sure 6% 9% 5% 3% 6% 4% 6% 3% 3% 4% 5% 7% 5%
Prefer not to say 4% 5% 6% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 8% 1% 5% 4%

Unweighted N (1,000) (293)  (443) (264) (362)  (310)  (495) (234) (176) (159) (204) (394)  (243)




YouGov Survey: Family Estrangement

July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4. Reason for Estrangement from Parent
Which of the following are reasons why you are estranged from a parent? Select all that apply.
Asked of people who are estranged from a parent
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Manipulative behavior 34% 27% 40% 45% 37% 32% * 36% * 36% *
Abuse (physical,

emotional, or sexual) 34% 33% 34% 46% 34% 33% * 35% * 30% *
Lies or betrayal 31% 31% 31% 36% 35% 29% * 28% * 33% *
Abandonment or neglect 29% 25% 33% 38% 32% 27% * 30% * 28% *
Personality conflicts 26% 21% 30% 35% 29% 21% * 25% * 33% *
Conflict with other family

members 21% 20% 21% 25% 20% 22% * 20% * 21% *
Conflicting values or

lifestyle 20% 19% 21% 20% 27% 17% * 20% * 17% *
Mental iliness 19% 16% 21% 22% 23% 15% * 20% * 19% *
Substance abuse 15% 13% 17% 23% 16% 11% * 20% * 8% *
Growing apart 14% 14% 14% 22% 14% 11% * 13% * 18% *
Fallout from divorce 11% 11% 11% 14% 10% 12% * 14% * 12% *
Money or property

disputes 8% 8% 9% 10% 9% 8% * 6% * 11% *
Religious disagreements 8% 8% 7% 4% 11% 9% * 8% * 12% *
Political disagreements 7% 7% 6% 6% 9% 8% * 8% * 8% *
LGBTQ+ identity 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 4% * 6% * 7% *
Race-related conflict 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% * 3% * 0% *
Another reason 27% 24% 30% 19% 23% 26% * 28% * 26% *
Not sure 6% 8% 4% 4% 9% 4% * 7% * 10% *
Prefer not to say 5% 4% 7% 4% 10% 2% * 3% * 5% *
Unweighted N (693) (281) (412) (188) (225) (214) (66) (406) (97) (141) (49)
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YouGov Survey: Family Estrangement

July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Manipulative behavior 34% 35% 40% 25% 37% 26% 34% 33% 43% 36% 38% 34% 30%
Abuse (physical,

emotional, or sexual) 34% 33% 43% 21% 38% 24% 36% 33% 32% 24% 35% 37% 32%
Lies or betrayal 31% 32% 35% 24% 31% 28% 31% 34% 29% 18% 35% 32% 31%
Abandonment or neglect 29% 28% 34% 23% 36% 26% 27% 30% 35% 28% 38% 26% 26%
Personality conflicts 26% 29% 26% 24% 31% 22% 25% 28% 25% 20% 32% 22% 32%
Conflict with other family

members 21% 19% 25% 16% 22% 22% 16% 19% 30% 10% 26% 22% 18%
Conflicting values or

lifestyle 20% 23% 23% 13% 32% 15% 20% 17% 22% 13% 24% 18% 25%
Mental illness 19% 16% 23% 15% 23% 15% 20% 17% 14% 13% 28% 16% 17%
Substance abuse 15% 16% 19% 8% 17% 9% 17% 15% 8% 9% 17% 17% 15%
Growing apart 14% 15% 15% 11% 14% 13% 14% 16% 10% 17% 12% 15% 12%
Fallout from divorce 11% 11% 14% 8% 17% 12% 8% 18% 17% 16% 10% 12% 10%
Money or property

disputes 8% 12% 8% 4% 12% 8% 9% 8% 11% 6% 7% 8% 13%
Religious disagreements 8% 10% 10% 3% 12% 5% 8% 6% 12% 3% 10% 8% 8%
Political disagreements 7% 11% 8% 1% 17% 4% 7% 6% 11% 4% 12% 5% 7%
LGBTQ+ identity 6% 6% 9% 1% 9% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 8% 4% 7%
Race-related conflict 2% 3% 4% 0% 4% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 4%
Another reason 27% 26% 23% 36% 27% 33% 32% 22% 23% 18% 30% 28% 30%
Not sure 6% 4% 5% 9% 5% 6% 6% 7% 3% 11% 2% 6% 6%
Prefer not to say 5% 5% 7% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 10% 2% 6% 4%
Unweighted N (693) (230) (306) (157) (261) 177) (354) (166) (109) (109) (148) (274) (162)
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YouGov Survey: Family Estrangement

July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
5. Reason for Estrangement from Child
Which of the following are reasons why you are estranged from a child? Select all that apply.
Asked of people who are estranged from a child
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Lies or betrayal 24% 22% 26% * * 29% 20% 26% * * *
Conflicting values or

lifestyle 21% 23% 20% * * 27% 26% 23% * * *
Fallout from divorce 20% 25% 14% * * 26% 23% 21% * * *
Manipulative behavior 18% 16% 19% * * 16% 17% 21% * * *
Personality conflicts 17% 12% 24% * * 20% 21% 17% * * *
Conflict with other family

members 16% 17% 16% * * 21% 20% 18% * * *
Substance abuse 12% 11% 13% * * 12% 9% 14% * * *
Growing apart 10% 11% 8% * * 8% 11% 11% * * *
Mental illness 9% 7% 10% * * 12% 5% 11% * * *
Money or property

disputes 6% 7% 5% * * 4% 10% 6% * * *
Political disagreements 5% 5% 4% * * 5% 4% 5% * * *
Abuse (physical,

emotional, or sexual) 4% 3% 6% * * 6% 5% 5% * * *
Abandonment or neglect 4% 4% 4% * * 6% 5% 4% * * *
Religious disagreements 4% 5% 3% * * 5% 5% 4% * * *
LGBTQ+ identity 3% 4% 2% * * 2% 1% 4% * * *
Race-related conflict 2% 2% 1% * * 1% 1% 2% * * *
Another reason 24% 19% 31% * * 24% 22% 23% * * *
Not sure 8% 6% 10% * * 6% % % * * *
Prefer not to say 6% 4% 8% * * 1% 4% 4% * * *
Unweighted N (419) (218) (201) (29) (89) (174) (127) (277) (44) (73) (25)
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YouGov Survey: Family Estrangement
July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Lies or betrayal 24% 20% 29% 23% 23% 22% 20% 30% * * * 23% *
Conflicting values or

lifestyle 21% 16% 20% 26% 22% 23% 23% 21% * * * 20% *
Fallout from divorce 20% 17% 18% 24% 22% 24% 18% 20% * * * 18% *
Manipulative behavior 18% 12% 19% 20% 17% 23% 15% 19% * * * 13% *
Personality conflicts 17% 16% 20% 16% 21% 17% 18% 21% * * * 15% *
Conflict with other family

members 16% 13% 19% 16% 21% 15% 15% 18% * * * 21% *
Substance abuse 12% 12% 12% 12% 10% 11% 15% 11% * * * 12% *
Growing apart 10% 10% 9% 11% 11% 11% 11% 12% * * * 7% *
Mental illness 9% 7% 10% 9% 13% 9% 10% 9% * * * 9% *
Money or property

disputes 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6% 4% * * * 3% *
Political disagreements 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 7% 4% 5% * * * 4% *
Abuse (physical,

emotional, or sexual) 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 6% * * * 3% *
Abandonment or neglect 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% * * * 5% *
Religious disagreements 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 4% * * * 6% *
LGBTQ+ identity 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 10% * * * 1% *
Race-related conflict 2% 4% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% * * * 2% *
Another reason 24% 30% 22% 23% 27% 18% 32% 18% * * * 23% *
Not sure 8% 13% 6% 6% 6% 8% 7% 5% * * * 6% *
Prefer not to say 6% 3% 9% 5% 3% 6% 3% 4% * * * 8% *
Unweighted N (419) (117) (166) (136) (144) (151) (211) (127) (54) (72) (82) (169) (96)
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YouGov Survey: Family

Estrangement

July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6. Reason for Estrangement from Grandparent
Which of the following are reasons why you are estranged from a grandparent? Select all that apply.
Asked of people who are estranged from a grandparent
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Conflict with other family

members 16% 10% 21% 22% 16% * * 14% * * *
Manipulative behavior 14% 7% 21% 22% 16% * * 15% * * *
Growing apart 13% 12% 14% 18% 14% * * 11% * * *
Personality conflicts 10% 9% 12% 19% 5% * * 11% * * *
Conflicting values or

lifestyle 10% 6% 13% 16% 7% * * 10% * * *
Abandonment or neglect 9% 4% 14% 12% 15% * * 8% * * *
Lies or betrayal 9% 5% 12% 11% 12% * * 9% * * *
Fallout from divorce 7% 8% 6% 8% 5% * * 8% * * *
Abuse (physical,

emotional, or sexual) 7% 5% 9% 12% 6% * * 9% * * *
Mental illness 7% 7% 7% 8% 10% * * 7% * * *
Religious disagreements 7% 6% 7% 7% 8% * * 7% * * *
LGBTQ+ identity 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% * * 6% * * *
Political disagreements 4% 5% 3% 8% 2% * * 5% * * *
Money or property

disputes 3% 3% 4% 5% 5% * * 4% * * *
Substance abuse 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% * * 2% * * *
Race-related conflict 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% * * 2% * * *
Another reason 45% 46% 43% 27% 37% * * 47% * * *
Not sure 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% * * 5% * * *
Prefer not to say 4% 5% 3% 3% 7% * * 3% * * *
Unweighted N (423) (175) (248) (163) (127) (91) (42) (248) (55) (98) (22)
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YouGov Survey: Family Estrangement

July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Conflict with other family

members 16% 22% 16% * 21% 8% 9% 28% * * * 13% 13%
Manipulative behavior 14% 19% 16% * 20% % 12% 19% * * * 10% 20%
Growing apart 13% 13% 12% * 9% 14% 11% 11% * * * 13% 13%
Personality conflicts 10% 12% 12% * 11% 10% 10% 16% * * * 8% 13%
Conflicting values or

lifestyle 10% 15% 10% * 19% 7% 10% 9% * * * 9% 11%
Abandonment or neglect 9% 12% 12% * 9% % 8% 14% * * * 9% 8%
Lies or betrayal 9% 10% 9% * 11% 12% 7% 14% * * * 8% 10%
Fallout from divorce 7% 3% 11% * 4% 2% 4% 10% * * * 7% 6%
Abuse (physical,

emotional, or sexual) 7% 13% 6% * 13% 7% 5% 12% * * * 6% 5%
Mental illness 7% 6% 8% * 11% 2% 10% 3% * * * 7% 6%
Religious disagreements 7% 8% 8% * 12% 4% 5% 6% * * * 8% 6%
LGBTQ+ identity 4% 7% 4% * 12% 0% 5% 3% * * * 2% 8%
Political disagreements 4% 8% 3% * 11% 3% 3% 5% * * * 3% 4%
Money or property

disputes 3% 6% 3% * 6% 5% 3% 6% * * * 4% 5%
Substance abuse 3% 2% 4% * 4% 1% 4% 1% * * * 2% 1%
Race-related conflict 2% 2% 2% * 3% 2% 2% 0% * * * 1% 1%
Another reason 45% 42% 40% * 44% 45% 55% 41% * * * 45% 43%
Not sure 5% 2% 4% * 4% 8% 5% 5% * * * 6% 5%
Prefer not to say 4% 2% 6% * 2% 6% 2% 1% * * * 6% 3%

Unweighted N (423) (155) (175)  (93)  (160)  (106) (200) (109) (73) (66) (87) (164)  (106)




YouGov Survey: Family Estrangement

July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7. Reason for Estrangement from Grandchild
Which of the following are reasons why you are estranged from a grandchild? Select all that apply.
Asked of people who are estranged from a grandchild
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Conflict with other family

members 30% 26% 34% * * 42% * 33% * * *
Manipulative behavior 13% 8% 17% * * 15% * 14% * * *
Lies or betrayal 12% 10% 14% * * 12% * 12% * * *
Growing apart 11% 16% 6% * * 3% * 11% * * *
Conflicting values or

lifestyle 10% 10% 9% * * 10% * 11% * * *
Fallout from divorce 9% 13% 6% * * 11% * 12% * * *
Personality conflicts 5% 5% 5% * * 6% * 6% * * *
Mental illness 5% 5% 5% * * 4% * % * * *
Substance abuse 5% 4% 5% * * 4% * 6% * * *
Abuse (physical,

emotional, or sexual) 4% 3% 4% * * 1% * 5% * * *
LGBTQ+ identity 3% 6% 0% * * 1% * 1% * * *
Race-related conflict 2% 3% 2% * * 3% * 3% * * *
Religious disagreements 2% 3% 2% * * 3% * 3% * * *
Money or property

disputes 2% 3% 2% * * 0% * 3% * * *
Political disagreements 2% 2% 2% * * 2% * 1% * * *
Abandonment or neglect 2% 2% 2% * * 0% * 3% * * *
Another reason 20% 16% 24% * * 22% * 18% * * *
Not sure 13% 13% 13% * * 13% * 10% * * *
Prefer not to say 7% 9% 6% * * 2% * 5% * * *
Unweighted N (249) (116) (133) (27) (28) (101) (93) (160) (35) (44) (10)
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YouGov Survey: Family

Estrangement

July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Conflict with other family

members 30% * * * * 28% 29% * * * * 24% *
Manipulative behavior 13% * * * * 14% 14% * * * * 14% *
Lies or betrayal 12% * * * * 10% 14% * * * * 15% *
Growing apart 11% * * * * 18% 9% * * * * 12% *
Conflicting values or

lifestyle 10% * * * * 9% 14% * * * * 11% *
Fallout from divorce 9% * * * * 12% 9% * * * * 11% *
Personality conflicts 5% * * * * 9% 5% * * * * 6% *
Mental illness 5% * * * * 5% 5% * * * * 5% *
Substance abuse 5% * * * * 6% 7% * * * * 5% *
Abuse (physical,

emotional, or sexual) 4% * * * * 3% 3% * * * * 5% *
LGBTQ+ identity 3% * * * * 0% 0% * * * * 0% *
Race-related conflict 2% * * * * 0% 2% * * * * 4% *
Religious disagreements 2% * * * * 4% 4% * * * * 1% *
Money or property

disputes 2% * * * * 2% 1% * * * * 4% *
Political disagreements 2% * * * * 1% 1% * * * * 2% *
Abandonment or neglect 2% * * * * 5% 1% * * * * 2% *
Another reason 20% * * * * 22% 22% * * * * 13% *
Not sure 13% * * * * 7% 17% * * * * 16% *
Prefer not to say 7% * * * * 9% 4% * * * * 10% *
Unweighted N (249)  (87) (73) (89) (87) (101) (125) (74) (29) (43) (41) (110)  (55)
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YouGov Survey: Family Estrangement
July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8A. Family Reconciliation — A sibling
Are there any circumstances in which you would consider reconciling with the following estranged family member?
Asked of people who are estranged from each family member
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 45% 47% 43% 43% 55% 43% 39% 45% 51% 39% *
No 29% 31% 27% 28% 23% 30% 33% 30% 22% 32% *
Not sure 22% 18% 26% 18% 19% 25% 23% 22% 19% 20% *
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 4% 11% 3% 2% 4% 2% 9% 9% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (992) (430) (562) (145) (249) (397) (201) (645) (115) (168) (64)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 45% 44% 50% 39% 47% 44% 46% 45% 40% 44% 38% 50% 44%
No 29% 26% 26% 35% 24% 31% 30% 31% 26% 36% 34% 25% 26%
Not sure 22% 24% 19% 25% 25% 23% 20% 22% 30% 18% 25% 19% 27%
Prefer not to say 4% 6% 5% 2% 4% 1% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 6% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (290) (440) (262) (360) (309) (489) (232) (176) (157) (203) (389) (243)
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YouGov Survey: Family Estrangement
July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8B. Family Reconciliation — A parent
Are there any circumstances in which you would consider reconciling with the following estranged family member?
Asked of people who are estranged from each family member
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 35% 33% 36% 29% 41% 37% * 36% * 32% *
No 39% 41% 38% 45% 37% 34% * 42% * 32% *
Not sure 18% 16% 19% 21% 17% 18% * 16% * 26% *
Prefer not to say 8% 10% 7% 5% 5% 10% * 5% * 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% * 99% * 100% *
Unweighted N (688) (279) (409) (188) (223) (214) (63) (405) (95) (139) (49)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 35% 32% 30% 45% 28% 43% 36% 30% 36% 47% 28% 37% 29%
No 39% 3% 45% 33% 43% 34% 42% 48% 31% 34% 47% 36% 42%
Not sure 18% 19% 17% 18% 21% 18% 15% 15% 28% 16% 16% 17% 23%
Prefer not to say 8% 12% 8% 4% 8% 5% 7% 6% 5% 4% 9% 10% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (688) (228) (305) (155) (259) (175) (351) (165) (108) (109) (146) (272) (161)
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YouGov Survey: Family Estrangement
July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8C. Family Reconciliation — A child
Are there any circumstances in which you would consider reconciling with the following estranged family member?
Asked of people who are estranged from each family member
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 70% 73% 68% * * 74% 68% 2% * * *
No 15% 15% 16% * * 14% 15% 17% * * *
Not sure 12% 10% 14% * * 10% 14% 10% * * *
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 3% * * 2% 2% 1% * * *
Totals 100% 101% 101% * * 100% 99% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (413) (214) (199) (28) (87) (173) (125) (275) (42) (72) (24)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Yes 70% 76% 72% 65% 74% 71% 69% 71% * * * 68% *
No 15% 11% 12% 21% 9% 15% 17% 16% * * * 17% *
Not sure 12% 11% 12% 12% 13% 13% 12% 11% * * * 11% *
Prefer not to say 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% * * * 4% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% * * * 100% *
Unweighted N (413) (114) (164) (135) (142) (150) (207) (126) (53) (72) (80) (166) (95)
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YouGov Survey: Family Estrangement
July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU

8D. Family Reconciliation — A grandparent
Are there any circumstances in which you would consider reconciling with the following estranged family member?

Asked of people who are estranged from each family member

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 40% 39% 41% 41% 46% * * 39% * * *
No 34% 34% 35% 32% 36% * * 35% * * *
Not sure 13% 13% 14% 19% 9% * * 15% * * *
Prefer not to say 13% 15% 11% 7% 8% * * 11% * * *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% * * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (420) (174) (246) (162) (126) (91) (41) (247) (54) (97) (22)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 40% 34% 38% * 26% 41% 44% 34% * * * 40% 31%
No 34% 37% 35% * 46% 35% 35% 49% * * * 31% 45%
Not sure 13% 12% 16% * 17% 13% 9% 9% * * * 13% 13%
Prefer not to say 13% 17% 11% * 10% 11% 13% 8% * * * 16% 11%
Totals 100%  100%  100% * 99% 100% 101% 100% * * * 100% 100%

Unweighted N (420)  (153) (175)  (92)  (158)  (105) (198) (108) (73) (65) (86) (164)  (105)




YouGov Survey: Family Estrangement
July 24 - August 1, 2025 - 4395 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8E. Family Reconciliation — A grandchild
Are there any circumstances in which you would consider reconciling with the following estranged family member?
Asked of people who are estranged from each family member
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 66% 61% 71% * * 82% * 71% * * *
No 17% 24% 11% * * 4% * 14% * * *
Not sure 10% 10% 11% * * 10% * 11% * * *
Prefer not to say 6% 6% % * * 4% * 4% * * *
Totals 99% 101% 100% * * 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (247) (115) (132) (26) (28) (100) (93) (160) (34) (43) (10)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 66% * * * * 72% 63% * * * * 63% *
No 17% * * * * 16% 13% * * * * 14% *
Not sure 10% * * * * 10% 15% * * * * 12% *
Prefer not to say 6% * * * * 3% 8% * * * * 11% *
Totals 99% * * * * 101% 99% * * * * 100% *
Unweighted N (247) (85) (73) (89) (85) (101) (124) (73) (29) (42) (41) (109) (55)
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Interviewing Dates

Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

July 24 - 27, 2025 | July 25 - 27, 2025 | July 28 - 30, 2025 | July 29 -
August 1, 2025

U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’'s opt-in panel to be
representative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status.
Demographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American
Community Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting
was estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party
identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given around
November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.122, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.868.

4395
+ 2% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

97 questions not reported.

You
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